
QB\090023.01679\93291597.1 
 

 

 
 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 
 

Lauren Elliott Stine (AZ# 025083) 
Coree E. Neumeyer (AZ# 025787) 
QUARLES & BRADY LLP 
One Renaissance Square 
Two North Central Avenue 
Phoenix, AZ 85004-2391 
(602) 229-5200 
Lauren.Stine@quarles.com 
Coree.Neumeyer@quarles.com  
 
Lee H. Rubin (Admitted PHV) 
MAYER BROWN LLP 
Two Palo Alto Square, Suite 300 
3000 El Camino Real 
Palo Alto, CA 94306-2112 
(650) 331-2000 
lrubin@mayerbrown.com 
 
Additional counsel listed on last page 
 
Attorneys for Plaintiffs 
 

Courtney Hostetler (Admitted PHV) 
John Bonifaz (Admitted PHV) 
Ben Clements (Admitted PHV) 
FREE SPEECH FOR PEOPLE 
48 N. Pleasant St, Suite 304 
Amherst, MA 01002 
(617) 249-3015 
jbonifaz@freespeechforpeople.org 
chostetler@freespeechforpeople.org 
bclements@freespeechforpeople.org 
 

 

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 

DISTRICT OF ARIZONA 

Mi Familia Vota; Arizona Coalition for 
Change; Living United for Change in 
Arizona; and League of Conservation 
Voters, Inc. d/b/a Chispa AZ, 

Plaintiffs, 
and 

DSCC and DCCC,  
Plaintiff-Intervenors, 

v. 
Adrian Fontes, in his official capacity as 
Arizona Secretary of State; et al., 

Defendants, 
and 

RNC and NRSC, 
Defendant-Intervenors. 

Case No. CV-21-01423-PHX-DWL 

 

JOINT REPORT REGARDING THE  
POST-FACT DISCOVERY 

SCHEDULE 
 
 

 
 

 

Case 2:21-cv-01423-DWL     Document 304     Filed 11/15/24     Page 1 of 8



QB\090023.01679\93291597.1 
 

 

2 
 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 
 

 By this Court’s Order dated March 29, 2024, fact discovery closed on November 1, 

2024 (ECF No. 290).  

The Court’s Order requires the Parties to “file a joint report setting forth their 

respective positions on deadlines for the disclosure of final expert reports, expert 

depositions, dispositive motions, Daubert motions, and settlement discussions” within 

fourteen days of the close of fact discovery. Id. 

Plaintiffs Mi Familia Vota, Arizona Coalition for Change (“AZC4C”), Living United 

for Change in Arizona (“LUCHA”), League of Conservation Voters, Inc. d/b/a Chispa AZ, 

Defendant Kris Mayes, in her official capacity as Arizona Attorney General, Intervenor 

Plaintiffs Democratic Congressional Campaign Committee and Democratic Senatorial 

Campaign Committee, and Intervenor Defendants National Republican Senatorial 

Committee and Republican National Committee, by and through undersigned counsel, 

hereby jointly propose the following schedule:1 

• That Plaintiffs (as the parties with the burden of proof on their affirmative 

claims) will provide full and complete expert disclosures, as required by Rule 

26(a)(2)(A)-(C) of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, no later than Friday, 

February 28, 2025. 

• That any participating non-nominal Defendants (not having the burden of 

proof on Plaintiffs’ affirmative claims) will provide full and complete expert 

disclosures, as required by Rule 26(a)(2)(A)-(C) of the Federal Rules of Civil 

Procedure, no later than Tuesday, April 29, 2025.  

• That Plaintiffs (as the parties with the burden of proof on their affirmative 

claims) will complete rebuttal expert disclosures, if any, by Friday, June 13, 

 
1 The remaining defendants take the position that they are nominal, results-only parties and 
thus take no position on this proposed schedule.  However, because this Court’s Order 
requests that “the parties” file this joint report, these remaining nominal defendants are 
signatories hereto.  But by being signatories, these remaining nominal defendants do not 
waive their nominal status, which is expressly reserved.   

Case 2:21-cv-01423-DWL     Document 304     Filed 11/15/24     Page 2 of 8



QB\090023.01679\93291597.1 
 

 

3 
 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 
 

2025.  Rebuttal experts shall be limited to responding to opinions stated by 

Defendants’ experts. 

• That all expert depositions shall be completed by Tuesday, August 12, 2025. 

All expert depositions must be scheduled to commence at least five working 

days before this deadline. An expert deposition started five days before the 

deadline may continue up until the deadline, as necessary.  

• That any motion challenging expert testimony must be filed by Thursday, 

September 11, 2025. 

• That summary judgment briefing will be conducted according to the 

following schedule: 

o Moving Briefs shall be filed by Monday, October 13, 2025. 

o Responding Briefs shall be filed by Wednesday, November 12, 2025. 

o Reply Briefs shall be filed by Monday, December 1, 2025. 

• That good faith settlement talks will occur by Monday, December 15, 2025.  

Because those Defendants adopting a nominal party status may necessarily 

need to participate in those settlement talks, a Defendant’s participation in 

those settlement talks will not be construed as a waiver of any nominal party 

status that participating Defendant may assert. 

• That Plaintiffs shall notify the Court that the parties are ready for scheduling 

a Final Pretrial Conference pursuant to Rule 16(e) of the Federal Rule of Civil 

Procedure.  Plaintiffs shall file and serve this notice by Monday, October 20, 

2025, if no dispositive motions were filed by October 13, 2025.  If one or 

more dispositive motions were filed, Plaintiffs shall file and serve such notice 

within seven days after resolution of the dispositive motions. 

• That the non-nominal Parties participating in this litigation will file 26(a)(3) 

disclosures by:  

o Wednesday, November 12, 2025, if no dispositive motions were filed by 

October 13, 2025, or 

Case 2:21-cv-01423-DWL     Document 304     Filed 11/15/24     Page 3 of 8



QB\090023.01679\93291597.1 
 

 

4 
 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 
 

o If one or more dispositive motions were filed, 30 days after a decision on 

dispositive motions by the Court. 

Dated:  November 15, 2024 Respectfully submitted, 

 
Lee H. Rubin (Admitted PHV) 
MAYER BROWN LLP 
Two Palo Alto Square, Suite 300  
3000 El Camino Real 
Palo Alto, CA 94306-2112  
(650) 331-2000 
lrubin@mayerbrown.com   

/s/ Coree E. Neumeyer  
Coree E. Neumeyer (AZ# 025787)  
Lauren Elliott Stine (AZ #025083)  
QUARLES & BRADY LLP  
One Renaissance Square  
Two North Central Avenue, Suite 600 
Phoenix, AZ 85004-2391 
Lauren.Stine@quarles.com   
Coree.Neumeyer@quarles.com    

Gary A. Isaac (Admitted PHV)  
Daniel T. Fenske (Admitted PHV) 
William J. McElhaney III (Admitted 
PHV) 
MAYER BROWN LLP 
71 S. Wacker Drive 
Chicago, IL 60606  
(312) 782-0600 
gisaac@mayerbrown.com   
dfenske@mayerbrown.com  
wmcelhaney@mayerbrown.com    

Courtney Hostetler (Admitted PHV) 
John Bonifaz (Admitted PHV) 
Ben Clements (Admitted PHV)  
FREE SPEECH FOR PEOPLE  
1320 Centre Street, Suite 405  
Newton, MA 02459 
chostetler@freespeechforpeople.org   
jbonifaz@freespeechforpeople.org    
bclements@freespeechforpeople.org    

Attorneys for Plaintiffs 

Rachel J. Lamorte (Admitted PHV) 
MAYER BROWN LLP  
1999 K Street NW 
Washington, DC 20006 
(202) 362-3000 
rlamorte@mayerbrown.com   

 
 
 
 
 

 
/s/ Joe A. Albo 
Joe A. Albo 
Senior Deputy County Attorney, Civil 
Division 
Office of the Gila County Attorney 
jdalton@gilacountyaz.org 
 
Attorneys for Gila County Recorder Sadie 
Jo Bingham 
 
/s/      
L. Scott Bennett 
Graham County Attorney 
800 W. Main Street 
Safford, AZ 85546 
(928) 428-3620 
sbennett@graham.az.gov 
 

/s/ Ryan H. Esplin 
Matthew J. Smith, Mohave County 
Attorney 
Ryan H. Esplin, No. 029235 
Chief Civil Deputy County Attorney 
P.O. Box 7000 
Kingman, AZ  86402-7000 
Telephone: (928) 753-0770, Fax No.: 
(928) 753-429 
EspliR@mohave.gov  
CAOcivil.court@mohave.gov 
 
Attorneys for Mohave County Recorder 
Lydia Durst 
 
 
 
 

Case 2:21-cv-01423-DWL     Document 304     Filed 11/15/24     Page 4 of 8

mailto:lrubin@mayerbrown.com
mailto:Lauren.Stine@quarles.com
mailto:Coree.Neumeyer@quarles.com
mailto:gisaac@mayerbrown.com
mailto:dfenske@mayerbrown.com
mailto:wmcelhaney@mayerbrown.com
mailto:chostetler@freespeechforpeople.org
mailto:jbonifaz@freespeechforpeople.org
mailto:bclements@freespeechforpeople.org
mailto:rlamorte@mayerbrown.com


QB\090023.01679\93291597.1 
 

 

5 
 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 
 

 
 
Jean A. Roof  
Chief Civil Deputy County Attorney 
jroof@graham.az.gov 
State Bar No. 033354 
 
Attorneys for Graham County Recorder 
Polly Merriman 
 
/s/       
Greenlee County Attorney 
Scott R. Adams 
P.O. Box 1717 
Clifton, AZ 85533 
(928) 865-4108 
AZ State Bar No. 031481 
sadams@greenlee.az.gov 
 
Attorneys for Greenlee County Recorder 
Sharie Milheiro 
 
/s/       
Brad Carlyon 
Navajo County Attorney 
 
Jason S. Moore 
Deputy County Attorney 
P.O. Box 668 
Holbrook, AZ 86025 
jason.moore@navajocountyaz.gov 
(928) 524-4026 
State Bar No. 019911 
 
Attorneys for Navajo County Recorder 
Michael Sample 
 
/s/ Paul Correa 
Brian McIntyre 
Cochise County Attorney 
By: Paul Correa 
Chief Civil Deputy County Attorney 
State Bar No. 017187 
P.O. Drawer CA 
Bisbee, AZ 85603 
(520) 432-8700 
CVAttymeo@cochise.az.gov 
 
Attorneys for Cochise County Recorder 
David W. Stevens  
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
/s/ Rachel Shackelford 
Tony Rogers 
La Paz County Attorney 
Rachel Shackelford 
Chief Deputy County Attorney/Civil 
Deputy 
1320 Kofa Avenue 
Parker, AZ  85344 
rshackelford@lapaz.gov 
 
Attorneys for La Paz County Recorder 
Richard Garcia 
 
/s/ Joseph E. La Rue 
Rachel Mitchell 
Maricopa County Attorney 
Joseph E. La Rue  
Jack L. O’Connor, III  
Deputy County Attorney 
laruej@mcao.maricopa.gov 
oconnorj@mcao.maricopa.gov 
 
Civil Services Division 
225 West Madison Street 
Phoenix, AZ  85003 
Telephone: (602) 506-8541 
ca-civilmailbox@mcao.maricopa.gov 
 
Attorneys for Maricopa County Recorder 
Stephen Richer 
 
 
/s/ Craig A. Morgan   
Craig A. Morgan 
Shayna Stuart 
Sherman & Howard L.L.C. 
2555 East Camelback Road, Suite 1050 
Phoenix, Arizona 85016 
 
Attorneys for Defendant Arizona Secretary 
of State Adrian Fontes 
 
 
/s/ Rose Winkeler  
Rose Winkeler 
Flagstaff Law Group 
702 N. Beaver St. 
Flagstaff, AZ 86001 
T: (928) 233-6800 
rose@flaglawgroup.com 
 
Attorneys for Defendant Coconino County 
Recorder Patty Hansen 

Case 2:21-cv-01423-DWL     Document 304     Filed 11/15/24     Page 5 of 8



QB\090023.01679\93291597.1 
 

 

6 
 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 
 

 
 
 
/s/ Robert May 
George Silva 
Santa Cruz County Attorney 
Robert May 
Bureau Chief - Civil Division 
rmay@santacruzcountyaz.gov 
 
Attorneys for Santa Cruz County Recorder 
Anita Moreno 
 
/s/ Joshua M. Whitaker  
Hayleigh S. Crawford  
Joshua M. Whitaker 
Kathryn E. Boughton 
Joshua G. Nomkin  
Office of the Arizona Attorney General  
2005 N. Central Ave.  
Phoenix, Arizona 85004-1592 
(602) 542-3333 
 
Attorneys for Defendant Attorney General 
Kristin K. Mayes 
 
/s/ William J. Kerekes 
Jon R. Smith 
Yuma County Attorney 
 
William J. Kerekes 
Chief Civil Deputy County Attorney 
Office of the Yuma County Attorney 
250 West Second Street, Suite G 
Yuma, AZ  85364 
Telephone: (928) 817-4300 
E-mail: YCAttyCivil@yumacountyaz.gov 
 
Attorneys for Yuma County Recorder 
Richard Colwell 
 
/s/ Emily Craiger__________________ 
Emily Craiger (Bar No. 021728) 
THE BURGESS LAW GROUP 
3131 East Camelback Road, Suite 224 
Phoenix, Arizona  85016 
Telephone:    (602) 806-2100 
Email:  emily@theburgesslawgroup.com   
 
Attorneys for Defendant Larry Noble, in 
his official capacity 
 
 
 
 

 
 
/s/ Michael J. Gordon   
Dennis M. McGrane 
Yavapai County Attorney 
Thomas M. Stoxen 
Michael J. Gordon 
Deputy County Attorneys 
Thomas.Stoxen@yavapaiaz.gov 
Michael.Gordon@yavapaiaz.gov  
 
Attorney for Defendant Yavapai County 
Recorder Michelle Burchill 
 
 
/s/ Elisabeth C. Frost   
Elisabeth C. Frost 
 
 
 
ELIAS LAW GROUP LLP 
250 Massachusetts Ave NW 
Suite 400 
Washington, DC  20001 
Phone: (202) 968-4513 
Facsimile: (202) 968-4498 
efrost@elias.law  
  
 
 
Ben Stafford 
ELIAS LAW GROUP LLP 
1700 Seventh Ave, Suite 2100 
Seattle, WA  98101 
Phone: (206) 656-0176 
bstafford@elias.law    
 
Roy Herrera (Bar No. 032901) 
Daniel A. Arellano (Bar. No. 032304) 
BALLARD SPAHR LLP 
1 East Washington Street, Suite 2300 
Phoenix, AZ  85004-2555 
Telephone: (602) 798-5400 
Facsimile: (602) 798-5595 
HerreraR@ballardspahr.com 
ArellanoD@ballardspahr.com 
 
Attorneys for Intervenors Democratic 
Senatorial Campaign Committee and 
Democratic Congressional Campaign 
Committee 
 

Case 2:21-cv-01423-DWL     Document 304     Filed 11/15/24     Page 6 of 8



QB\090023.01679\93291597.1 
 

 

7 
 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 
 

 
 
/s/__________________ 
Laura Conover  
Pima County Attorney  
Civil Division  
Daniel Jurkowitz, SBN 018428  
Deputy County Attorney  
32 North Stone Avenue, Suite 2100  
Tucson, AZ  85701  
Telephone: 520-724-5700  
Daniel.Jurkowitz@pcao.pima.gov 
 
Attorney for Pima County Recorder 
Gabriella Cázares-Kelley 
 
 
/s/                                                           _ 
Kent Volkmer 
Pinal County Attorney 
Craig Cameron (013176)  
Deputy County Attorney  
Post Office Box 887  
Florence, AZ  85132  
Telephone: (520) 866-6325  
Fax: (520) 866-6521  
Craig.cameron@pinal.gov  
pcacivil@pinal.gov 
 
Attorney for Defendant Pinal County 
Recorder Dana Lewis 
 
 
/s/ Kory Langhofer 
Tyler Green 
Cameron T. Norris 
CONSOVOY MCCARTHY PLLC 
1600 Wilson Blvd., Ste. 700 
Arlington, VA  22209 
(703) 243-9423 
tyler@consovoymccarthy.com 
cam@consovoymccarthy.com 
 
Kory Langhofer 
Thomas Basile 
STATECRAFT PLLC 
649 North Fourth Avenue, First Floor 
Phoenix, AZ  85003 
(602) 382-4078 
kory@statecraftlaw.com  
tom@statecraftlaw.com 
 
Attorneys for Intervenors Republican 
National Committee and National 
Republican Senatorial Committee 

Case 2:21-cv-01423-DWL     Document 304     Filed 11/15/24     Page 7 of 8



QB\090023.01679\93291597.1 
 

 

8 
 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 
 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I hereby certify that on November 15, 2024, a copy of Joint Motion to Set the Post-

Fact Discovery Schedule was filed electronically with the Arizona District Court Clerk's 

Office using the CM/ECF System for filing, which will provide a Notice of Electronic 

Filing to all CM/ECF registrants. 
 

  
          /s/ Debra L. Hitchens    
       (Employee of Quarles & Brady LLP) 

Case 2:21-cv-01423-DWL     Document 304     Filed 11/15/24     Page 8 of 8


