1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11	Lauren Elliott Stine (AZ# 025083) Coree E. Neumeyer (AZ# 025787) QUARLES & BRADY LLP One Renaissance Square Two North Central Avenue Phoenix, AZ 85004-2391 (602) 229-5200 Lauren.Stine@quarles.com Coree.Neumeyer@quarles.com Lee H. Rubin (Admitted PHV) MAYER BROWN LLP Two Palo Alto Square, Suite 300 3000 El Camino Real Palo Alto, CA 94306-2112 (650) 331-2000 lrubin@mayerbrown.com	Courtney Hostetler (Admitted PHV) John Bonifaz (Admitted PHV) Ben Clements (Admitted PHV) FREE SPEECH FOR PEOPLE 48 N. Pleasant St, Suite 304 Amherst, MA 01002 (617) 249-3015 jbonifaz@freespeechforpeople.org chostetler@freespeechforpeople.org bclements@freespeechforpeople.org
12	Additional counsel listed on last page	
13 14	Attorneys for Plaintiffs	
15	UNITED STATES	DISTRICT COURT
16	DISTRICT OF ARIZONA	
17 18 19	Mi Familia Vota; Arizona Coalition for Change; Living United for Change in Arizona; and League of Conservation Voters, Inc. d/b/a Chispa AZ,	Case No. CV-21-01423-PHX-DWL
20	Plaintiffs,	JOINT REPORT REGARDING THE
21	and	POST-FACT DISCOVERY SCHEDULE
	DSCC and DCCC,	
22	Plaintiff-Intervenors,	
23	V.	
24	Adrian Fontes, in his official capacity as Arizona Secretary of State; et al.,	
25	D C 1 4	
- 1	Defendants,	
26	Defendants, and	
26 27		

By this Court's Order dated March 29, 2024, fact discovery closed on November 1, 2024 (ECF No. 290).

The Court's Order requires the Parties to "file a joint report setting forth their respective positions on deadlines for the disclosure of final expert reports, expert depositions, dispositive motions, *Daubert* motions, and settlement discussions" within fourteen days of the close of fact discovery. *Id*.

Plaintiffs Mi Familia Vota, Arizona Coalition for Change ("AZC4C"), Living United for Change in Arizona ("LUCHA"), League of Conservation Voters, Inc. d/b/a Chispa AZ, Defendant Kris Mayes, in her official capacity as Arizona Attorney General, Intervenor Plaintiffs Democratic Congressional Campaign Committee and Democratic Senatorial Campaign Committee, and Intervenor Defendants National Republican Senatorial Committee and Republican National Committee, by and through undersigned counsel, hereby jointly propose the following schedule:

- That Plaintiffs (as the parties with the burden of proof on their affirmative claims) will provide full and complete expert disclosures, as required by Rule 26(a)(2)(A)-(C) of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, no later than Friday, February 28, 2025.
- That any participating non-nominal Defendants (not having the burden of proof on Plaintiffs' affirmative claims) will provide full and complete expert disclosures, as required by Rule 26(a)(2)(A)-(C) of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, no later than Tuesday, April 29, 2025.
- That Plaintiffs (as the parties with the burden of proof on their affirmative claims) will complete rebuttal expert disclosures, if any, by Friday, June 13,

¹ The remaining defendants take the position that they are nominal, results-only parties and thus take no position on this proposed schedule. However, because this Court's Order requests that "the parties" file this joint report, these remaining nominal defendants are signatories hereto. But by being signatories, these remaining nominal defendants do not waive their nominal status, which is expressly reserved.

- 2025. Rebuttal experts shall be limited to responding to opinions stated by Defendants' experts.
- That all expert depositions shall be completed by Tuesday, August 12, 2025.
 All expert depositions must be scheduled to commence at least five working days before this deadline. An expert deposition started five days before the deadline may continue up until the deadline, as necessary.
- That any motion challenging expert testimony must be filed by Thursday, September 11, 2025.
- That summary judgment briefing will be conducted according to the following schedule:
 - o Moving Briefs shall be filed by Monday, October 13, 2025.
 - o Responding Briefs shall be filed by Wednesday, November 12, 2025.
 - o Reply Briefs shall be filed by Monday, December 1, 2025.
- That good faith settlement talks will occur by Monday, December 15, 2025. Because those Defendants adopting a nominal party status may necessarily need to participate in those settlement talks, a Defendant's participation in those settlement talks will not be construed as a waiver of any nominal party status that participating Defendant may assert.
- That Plaintiffs shall notify the Court that the parties are ready for scheduling a Final Pretrial Conference pursuant to Rule 16(e) of the Federal Rule of Civil Procedure. Plaintiffs shall file and serve this notice by Monday, October 20, 2025, if no dispositive motions were filed by October 13, 2025. If one or more dispositive motions were filed, Plaintiffs shall file and serve such notice within seven days after resolution of the dispositive motions.
- That the non-nominal Parties participating in this litigation will file 26(a)(3) disclosures by:
 - Wednesday, November 12, 2025, if no dispositive motions were filed by October 13, 2025, or

1	 If one or more dispositive n 	notions were filed, 30 days after a decision on
2	dispositive motions by the Court.	
3	Dated: November 15, 2024	Respectfully submitted,
4		/s/ Coree E. Neumeyer
5	Lee H. Rubin (Admitted PHV) MAYER BROWN LLP Two Palo Alto Square, Suite 300	Coree E. Neumeyer (AZ# 025787) Lauren Elliott Stine (AZ #025083) QUARLES & BRADY LLP
6	3000 El Camino Real Palo Alto, CA 94306-2112	One Renaissance Square Two North Central Avenue, Suite 600
7	(650) 331-2000	Phoenix, AZ 85004-2391
8	<u>lrubin@mayerbrown.com</u>	<u>Lauren.Stine@quarles.com</u> <u>Coree.Neumeyer@quarles.com</u>
9		
10	Gary A. Isaac (Admitted PHV) Daniel T. Fenske (Admitted PHV) William J. McElhaney III (Admitted	Courtney Hostetler (Admitted PHV) John Bonifaz (Admitted PHV) Ben Clements (Admitted PHV)
11	PHV) MAYER BROWN LLP	FREE SPEECH FOR PEOPLE 1320 Centre Street, Suite 405
12	71 S. Wacker Drive	Newton, MA 02459
13	Chicago, IL 60606 (312) 782-0600	chostetler@freespeechforpeople.org jbonifaz@freespeechforpeople.org
14	gisaac@mayerbrown.com dfenske@mayerbrown.com	bclements@freespeechforpeople.org
15	wmcelhaney@mayerbrown.com	Attorneys for Plaintiffs
16	Rachel J. Lamorte (Admitted PHV) MAYER BROWN LLP	
17	1999 K Street NW Washington, DC 20006	
18	(202) 362-3000	
19	rlamorte@mayerbrown.com	//P
20	/s/ Joe A. Albo Joe A. Albo	/s/ Ryan H. Esplin Matthew J. Smith, Mohave County
21	Senior Deputy County Attorney, Civil Division	Attorney Ryan H. Esplin, No. 029235
22	Office of the Gila County Attorney jdalton@gilacountyaz.org	Chief Civil Deputy County Attorney P.O. Box 7000
23	Attorneys for Gila County Recorder Sadie	Kingman, AZ 86402-7000 Telephone: (928) 753-0770, Fax No.:
24	Jo Bingham	(928) 753-429 EspliR@mohave.gov
25	<u>/s/</u> L. Scott Bennett	CAOcivil.court@mohave.gov
26	Graham County Attorney 800 W. Main Street	Attorneys for Mohave County Recorder Lydia Durst
27	Safford, AZ 85546 (928) 428-3620	
28	sbennett@graham.az.gov	

1		
2	Jean A. Roof	/s/ Rachel Shackelford
3	Chief Civil Deputy County Attorney	Tony Rogers La Paz County Attorney
5	jroof@graham.az.gov State Bar No. 033354	La Paz County Attorney Rachel Shackelford
4		Chief Deputy County Attorney/Civil
ا ہ	Attorneys for Graham County Recorder	Deputy
5	Polly Merriman	1320 Kofa Avenue Parker, AZ 85344
6	/s/	rshackelford@lapaz.gov
	Greenlee County Attorney	
7	Scott R. Adams	Attorneys for La Paz County Recorder
8	P.O. Box 1717 Clifton, AZ 85533	Richard Ğarcia
	(928) 865-4108	/s/ Joseph E. La Rue
9	ÀZ State Bar No. 031481	Rachel Mitchell
10	sadams@greenlee.az.gov	Maricopa County Attorney
10	Attorneys for Greenlee County Recorder	Joseph E. La Rue Jack L. O'Connor, III
11	Sharie Milheiro	Deputy County Attorney
	, ,	laruej@mcao.maricopa.gov
12	Brad Carlyon	oconnorj@mcao.maricopa.gov
13	Navajo County Attorney	Civil Services Division
		225 West Madison Street
14	Jason S. Moore	Phoenix, AZ 85003
15	Deputy County Attorney P.O. Box 668	Telephone: (602) 506-8541 ca-civilmailbox@mcao.maricopa.gov
	Holbrook, AZ 86025	ca civimanooxameao.maneopa.gov
16	jason.moore@navajocountyaz.gov	Attorneys for Maricopa County Recorder
17	(928) 524-4026 State Bar No. 019911	Stephen Richer
1 /	State Bai No. 019911	
18	Attorneys for Navajo County Recorder	/s/ Craig A. Morgan
10	Michael Sample	Craig A. Morgan
19	/s/ Paul Correa	Shayna Stuart Sherman & Howard L.L.C.
20	Brian McIntyre	2555 East Camelback Road, Suite 1050
	Cochise County Attorney	Phoenix, Arizona 85016
21	By: Paul Correa Chief Civil Deputy County Attorney	Attornous for Defendant Arizona Secretary
22	Chief Civil Deputy County Attorney State Bar No. 017187	Attorneys for Defendant Arizona Secretary of State Adrian Fontes
	P.O. Drawer CA	cy 2000 110.000 1 0.000
23	Bisbee, AZ 85603	
24	(520) 432-8700 CVAttymeo@cochise.az.gov	/s/ Rose Winkeler
Z 4	C v Attymeo@cocmse.az.gov	Rose Winkeler
25	Attorneys for Cochise County Recorder	Flagstaff Law Group 702 N. Beaver St.
<u>, </u>	David W. Stevens	Flagstaff, AZ 86001
26		T: (928) 233-6800
27		rose@flaglawgroup.com
		Attorneys for Defendant Coconino County
28		Recorder Patty Hansen
I.	1	

1		
2	/s/ Robert May	/s/ Michael J. Gordon
3	George Silva	Dennis M. McGrane
4	Santa Cruz County Attorney Robert May	Yavapai County Attorney Thomas M. Stoxen
5	Bureau Chief - Civil Division rmay@santacruzcountyaz.gov	Michael J. Gordon Deputy County Attorneys
		Thomas.Stoxen@yavapaiaz.gov Michael.Gordon@yavapaiaz.gov
6	Attorneys for Santa Cruz County Recorder Anita Moreno	
7	/s/ Joshua M Whitaker	Attorney for Defendant Yavapai County Recorder Michelle Burchill
8	<u>/s/ Joshua M. Whitaker</u> Hayleigh S. Crawford	
9	Joshua M. Whitaker Kathryn E. Boughton	/s/ Elisabeth C. Frost
10	Joshua G. Nomkin Office of the Arizona Attorney General	Elisabeth C. Frost
11	2005 N. Central Ave. Phoenix, Arizona 85004-1592	
	(602) 542-3333	ELIAS LAW GROUP LLP
12	Attorneys for Defendant Attorney General	250 Massachusetts Ave NW Suite 400
13	Kristin K. Mayes	Washington, DC 20001 Phone: (202) 968-4513
14	/ <u>s/ William J. Kerekes</u> Jon R. Smith	Facsimile: (202) 968-4498
15	Yuma County Attorney	efrost@elias.law
16	William J. Kerekes	
17	Chief Civil Deputy County Attorney Office of the Yuma County Attorney	Ben Stafford ELIAS LAW GROUP LLP
18	250 West Second Street, Suite G Yuma, AZ 85364	1700 Seventh Ave, Suite 2100 Seattle, WA 98101
	Telephone: (928) 817-4300	Phone: (206) 656-0176
19	E-mail: YCAttyCivil@yumacountyaz.gov	bstafford@elias.law
20	Attorneys for Yuma County Recorder Richard Colwell	Roy Herrera (Bar No. 032901) Daniel A. Arellano (Bar. No. 032304)
21		BALLARD SPAHR LLP
22	/s/ Emily Craiger Emily Craiger (Bar No. 021728)	1 East Washington Street, Suite 2300 Phoenix, AZ 85004-2555
23	THE BURĞESS LAW GROUP 3131 East Camelback Road, Suite 224	Telephone: (602) 798-5400 Facsimile: (602) 798-5595
24	Phoenix, Arizona 85016 Telephone: (602) 806-2100	HerreraR@ballardspahr.com ArellanoD@ballardspahr.com
	Email: emily@theburgesslawgroup.com	
25	Attorneys for Defendant Larry Noble, in	Attorneys for Intervenors Democratic Senatorial Campaign Committee and
26	his official capacity	Democratic Congressional Campaign Committee
27		
28		

- 1	
1	
2	<u>/s/</u>
3	Laura Conover Pima County Attorney
4	Civil Division Daniel Jurkowitz, SBN 018428
	Deputy County Attorney
5	32 North Stone Avenue, Suite 2100 Tucson, AZ 85701
6	Telephone: 520-724-5700 Daniel.Jurkowitz@pcao.pima.gov
7	
8	Attorney for Pima County Recorder Gabriella Cázares-Kelley
9	/a/
10	Kent Volkmer
11	Pinal County Attorney Craig Cameron (013176)
12	Deputy County Attorney Post Office Box 887
13	Florence, AZ 85132
	Telephone: (520) 866-6325 Fax: (520) 866-6521
14	Craig.cameron@pinal.gov pcacivil@pinal.gov
15	Attorney for Defendant Pinal County
16	Recorder Dana Lewis
17	
18	/s/ Kory Langhofer Tyler Green
19	Cameron T. Norris CONSOVOY MCCARTHY PLLC
	1600 Wilson Blvd., Ste. 700
20	Arlington, VA 22209 (703) 243-9423
21	tyler@consovoymccarthy.com cam@consovoymccarthy.com
22	
23	Kory Langhofer Thomas Basile
24	STATECRAFT PLLC 649 North Fourth Avenue, First Floor
25	Phoenix, AZ 85003 (602) 382-4078
	kory@statecraftlaw.com
26	tom@statecraftlaw.com
27	Attorneys for Intervenors Republican National Committee and National
28	Republican Senatorial Committee

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that on November 15, 2024, a copy of Joint Motion to Set the Post-Fact Discovery Schedule was filed electronically with the Arizona District Court Clerk's Office using the CM/ECF System for filing, which will provide a Notice of Electronic Filing to all CM/ECF registrants.

/s/ Debra L. Hitchens (Employee of Quarles & Brady LLP)